

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

RAMON RIOS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Fourteenth Court of Appeals*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Andrew B. Bender  
Counsel of Record  
THE BENDER LAW FIRM PLLC  
1211 Caroline St. No. 1406  
Houston, Texas 77002  
abender@thebenderfirm.com  
832.754.6921

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 22, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Harris County Sheriff Deputies had no reasonable belief that Petitioner's home harbored a dangerous person after they arrested him outside his home that had been under 24-hour surveillance for two-and-a-half months .....	5
II. The plain-view doctrine does not apply because law enforcement was not lawfully on the premises, and the criminal nature of the contents of the black trash bags was not immediately apparent .....	10

CONCLUSION .....	12
------------------	----

**APPENDIX A**

Majority Opinion of the Texas Fourteenth Court of Appeals (Aug. 27, 2020) .....	1a
--	----

**APPENDIX B**

Concurring and Dissenting Opinions from Denial of En Banc Relief (Aug. 3, 2021) .....	21a
--	-----

**APPENDIX C**

Notice from the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Denying Petition for Discretionary Review (Nov. 24, 2021) .....	78a
---	-----

**APPENDIX D**

Judgment of Conviction by Harris County District Court (Oct. 4, 2018).....	79a
---	-----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Page(s)***UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:**

<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	11
<i>Horton v. California,</i> 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	10
<i>Maryland v. Buie,</i> 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin,</i> 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	9
